## ORDINANCE NO. 3579-X

## O-84

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 2006-2007 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FROM WATER AND SEWER REVENUE BONDS FOR A STUDY AND PERMITTING

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$261,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$261,000 is hereby appropriated to Projects Fund 2071 Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Funds; 63145 – WWTP Expansion Study; 31990 – Other Miscellaneous Contractual Services.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Sulennes ity Attorney

### CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 897.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of May, 2007.

Brenda K. File

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

May 14, 2007 Ordinance Book 54, Page 898

## ORDINANCE NO. 3580-X

### O-85

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 2006-2007 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING AND APPROPRIATING US DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT FUNDING.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$1,045,176 is hereby estimated to be available from the US Department of Homeland Security.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$1,045,176 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grants Fund 0413; 41960.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

pproved as to lennes City Attorney

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 898.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of May, 2007.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

### ORDINANCE NO. 3581-X

#### 0-86

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 2006-2007 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FROM WATER AND SEWER REVENUE BONDS FOR WATER LINE RELATED TO EXTENTION OF CITY BOULEVARD

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$600,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$600,000 is hereby appropriated to Projects Fund 2071 Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Funds; 63324 –Sewer in Streets to be Widened; 31990 – Miscellaneous Contractual Services.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Alunes City Attorne

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 899.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of May, 2007.

Brende K. Free

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk